

No. 22-0937

SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

Jane Doe,
Petitioner,
v.

Allison Publications, LLC,
Respondent.

From the Second Court of Appeals at Fort Worth
(No. 02-21-00330-CV)

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC CITIZEN AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Peter D. Kennedy
Texas Bar No. 11296650
Graves, Dougherty, Hearon & Moody, P.C.
401 Congress Avenue, Suite 2700
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 480-5600
pkennedy@gdhm.com

Paul Alan Levy
D.C. Bar No. 946400
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000
plevy@citizen.org

January 27, 2023

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Public Citizen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW	
A. The Court Should Grant Review to Decide Whether an Anonymous Defendant Sued for Speech on a Matter of Public Concern May Use the Texas Citizens Participation Act to Demand That the Plaintiff Show a Prima Facie Basis for its Claims Before It Can Compel the Unmasking of its Critics.	4
B. The Court Should Grant Review to Decide Whether Texas Should Join the Consensus Approach Adopted by Appellate Courts in Other States, Holding That the First Amendment Requires a Plaintiff Suing on a Claim That Anonymous Speech Is Actionable to Show That it Has at Least a Prima Facie Legal and Evidentiary Basis for its Claims Before it Can Force the Identification of the Defendant.	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re DMCA § 512(h) Subp. to Twitter</i> , 2022 WL 2205476 (N.D. Cal. June 21, 2022)	18
<i>Doe v. 2theMart.com</i> , 140 F. Supp.2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	15, 16
<i>John Doe 2 v. Superior Court</i> , 1 Cal. App.5th 1300, 206 Cal. Rptr.3d 60 (2016)	5
<i>Delaware Valley Aesthetics v. Doe 1</i> , 2021 WL 2681286 (E.D. Pa. June 30, 2021)	18
<i>Dendrite Int’l v. Doe</i> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. App. 2001).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Devon Energy Prod. Co. v. KCS Resources</i> , 450 S.W.3d 203 (Tex. App.– Hous. [14th Dist.] 2014)	12
<i>In re Doe</i> , 444 S.W.3d 603 (Tex. 2014).	4, 8, 9, 10
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005)	2, 17, 18
<i>Doe v. Coleman</i> , 497 S.W.3d 740 (Ky. 2016)	17
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 638 S.W.3d 614 (Tenn. 2021)	5
<i>In re Does 1-10</i> , 242 S.W.3d 805 (2007).	2, 9, 10, 17

<i>Ghanam v. Does</i> , 303 Mich. App. 522 (2014)	17
<i>Glassdoor v. Andra Group, LP</i> , 575 S.W.3d 523 (Tex. 2019)	6, 7
<i>Global Telemedia Intern. v. Doe 1</i> , 132 F. Supp.2d 1261 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	5
<i>Independent Newspapers v. Brodie</i> , 966 A.2d 432 (Md. 2009)	17
<i>In re Indiana Newspapers</i> , 963 N.E.2d 534 (Ind. App. 2012)	17
<i>Koch Industries v. Doe</i> , 2011 WL 1775765 (D. Utah May 9, 2011)	18
<i>Krinsky v. Doe 6</i> , 72 Cal. Rptr.3d 231 (Cal. App. 2008)	17
<i>Lins v. Evening News Association</i> , 342 N.W.2d 573 (Mich. App. 1983)	6
<i>In re Lipsky</i> , 460 S.W.3d 579 (Tex. 2015)	5
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Committee</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	4, 13, 14, 15
<i>Mobilisa, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 170 P.3d 712 (Ariz. App. 2007)	15, 17
<i>Mortgage Specialists v. Implode-Explode Heavy Indus.</i> , 999 A.2d 184 (N.H. 2010)	17

<i>Music Group Macao Com. Offshore Limited v. Does</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d (N.D. Cal. 2015)	18
<i>Pilchesky v. Gatelli</i> , 12 A.3d 430 (Pa. Super. 2011)	17
<i>Ratliff v. Stewart</i> , 508 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>SaleHoo Group v. Doe</i> , 722 F. Supp.2d 1210 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	18
<i>Seymour v. Elections Enft Commission</i> , 762 A.2d 880 (Conn. 2000)	14, 15
<i>Signature Management Team v. Doe</i> , 876 F.3d 831 (6th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Solers, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009)	17
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	13
<i>Thomas M. Cooley Law School v. Doe 1</i> , 833 N.W.2d 331 (Mich. App. 2013)	6
<i>Thomson v. Doe</i> , 356 P.3d 727 (Wash. App. Division 1 2015)	16
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	13
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corporation</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992)	12

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES

United States Constitution
 First Amendment *passim*
Texas Citizens Participation Act *passim*
Texas Rule 91a 3
Texas Rule 192.6(a). 10
Texas Rule 202 7, 8, 9

MISCELLANEOUS

Emswiler, *One Man” Bid to Clear His Name Online*,
 Wall Street Journal (Feb 24, 2017),
 available at <https://www.wsj.com/articles/3-million-dead-turtles-and-a-sex-website-inside-one-mans-bid-to-clear-his-name-on-the-internet-1487949319> 12
Huessner & Kim, *‘Anonymous’ Posters to Pay \$13 Million for Defamatory Comments*,
 ABC News (Apr. 24 , 2012), available at <https://abcnews.go.com/Business/jury-awards-13-million-texas-defamation-suit-anonymous/story?id=16194071>. 12
